

No. 38514-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

KEITH L. NASH

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 APR -8 PM 12:40
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

RESPONSE BRIEF

MICHAEL GOLDEN
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney

By: Lori Ellen Smith
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA No. 27961
Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

PM 4-6-0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

A. NASH'S CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT DENIED HIM A "MEANINGFUL HEARING" ON HIS MOTION TO TERMINATE HIS LFO'S IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW, BUT EVEN IF WERE, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION BECAUSE NASH PRESENTED NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT HIS CONCLUSORY ASSERTIONS THAT HE WILL REMAIN FOREVER INDIGENT AND UNEMPLOYABLE.....4

The State is Not Claiming Nash's LFO Motion is "Time-Barred".....5

Authority to Impose LFO's against Indigent Defendants
 6

Is Nash's LFO Challenge Ripe for Review?.....8

Even if Nash's LFO Claim is Ripe for Review, It is Without Merit.....13

Need More than Conclusory Claims of Inability to Pay
 14

B. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE CONDITION IN THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE PROHIBITING ACCESS TO "PORNOGRAPHY" IS IMPROPER, BUT THE REMEDY IS TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE BY REPLACING THE PORNOGRAPHY TERMS WITH THE TERM "SEXUALLY EXPLICIT MATERIALS," WHICH IS EXPRESSLY DEFINED BY STATUTE.....32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>City of Seattle v. Hill</u> , 72 Wash.2d 786, 435 P.2d 692, 702 (1967)	31
<u>Hocker v. Woody</u> , 95 Wn.2d 822, 631 P.2d 372 (1981)	27
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	33, 34
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 63 Wn.App. 303, 310-11, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991).....	10
<u>State v. Barklind</u> , 87 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314 (1976).....	7, 8,19, 21
<u>State v. Blank</u> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	9, 14, 15,20, 30
<u>State v. Crook</u> , 146 Wn.App. 24, 189 P.3d 811(2008).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 916 (1992).	6, 8, 30
<u>State v. Eisenman</u> , 62 Wn.App. 640, 810 P.2d 55, 817 P.2d 867 (1991)	6, 8
<u>State v. Gropper</u> , 76 Wn.App. 882, (1995).....	15
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 151 Wn.App. 186, 210 P.3d 1068(2009).....	28
<u>State v. Langford</u> , 67 Wn.App. 572, 837 P.2d 1037 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1007, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 838(1993);	10
<u>State v. Lucas</u> , 56 Wn.App. 236, 783 P.2d 121 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1009 (1990).....	28
<u>State v. Mahone</u> , 98 Wn.App. 342, 989 P.2d 583(1999)	9, 10, 11,12, 30
<u>State v. Mayer</u> , 120 Wn.App. 720, (2004).....	15
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 65 Wn.App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992).....	10
<u>State v. Sansone</u> , 127 Wn.App. 639, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005)	33
<u>State v. Smits</u> , 152 Wn.App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097(2009)	8, 9
<u>State v. Winterstein</u> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	27

<u>State v. Woodward</u> , 116 Wn.App. 697, 67 P.3d 530 (2003).....	14
<u>State v. Ziegenfuss</u> , 118 Wn.App. 110, 74 P.3d 1205 (2003).....	8
<u>State v.. Lampman</u> , 45 Wn.App. 228, 724 P.2d 1092 (1986).....	28
Statutes	
Laws of 1996, ch. 275, § 1.....	29
RCW 10.01.160.....	6, 7, 10, 19
RCW 9.68.130(1).	33, 34
RCW 9.94A.760.....	6
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>United States v. Pagan</u> , 785 F.2d 378, (2nd Cir. 1986).....	8
